
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Wednesday, 10 July 2019 
7.00 pm, Committee room 4 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 

 
3 - 10 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

4.   Children's social care update 
 

15 - 32 

5.   Financial forecasts 2019-20 
 

33 - 60 

6.   Scoping report - commercialisation and culture change in-depth 
review 
 

61 - 74 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

75 - 94 

8.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Wednesday, 10 July 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 2 July 2019 
 
  

Councillor Jim Mallory (Chair)  

Councillor Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Tauseef Anwar  

Councillor Juliet Campbell  

Councillor Patrick Codd  

Councillor Alan Hall  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Jim Mallory (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), Patrick Codd, 
Alan Hall, Mark Ingleby, Paul Maslin and James Rathbone 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Tauseef Anwar, Juliet Campbell and Joan Millbank 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Head of Corporate 
Resources), Stephanie Fleck (Principal Lawyer), Katharine Nidd (Strategic Procurement 
and Commercial Services Manager) (LBL) and Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial 
Services) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019 

 
1.1 It was noted that officers had received directions from the Mayor on the 

appointment of an additional Director for the Catford Regeneration 
Partnership Limited. The Committee urged that this should happen forthwith. 
It was also noted that an update on the memorandum of understanding 
requested by the Committee on the relationship between CRPL and the 
Council would be presented to the Committee at its next meeting. It was also 
reported that the Committee’s referral to Sustainable Development Select 
Committee had been received – and that further scrutiny on the issues raised 
would take place in July. 

 
1.2 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Ingleby declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five 

as a Director of Lewisham Homes. 
2.2 Councillor Mallory declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five 

as a member of the board of governors of Abbey Manor pupil referral unit. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Income generation and commercialisation 
 
4.1 Katherine Nidd (Strategic Procurement and Commercial Services Manager) 

introduced the report, the following key points were noted: 

 Work was taking place to implement the income generation strategy. 

 The model presented in the report identified the importance of key 
enablers for change. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 Information had also been provided in the appendix from the Centre for 
Public Scrutiny – about the role that scrutiny could play in income 
generation. 

 The report highlighted the importance of leadership in bringing about 
change. 

 The income board had a key role to play in delivery of the ambitions in the 
income generation strategy. 

 All areas of the Council that were seeking to generate income needed to 
be customer focused. The focus on customers could also support the 
pursuit of social value. 

 Officers would seek further leadership from the Committee about the 
potential for culture change at the Council. 

 New appointments had been made to support this work. The new starters 
were highly skilled and had a strong track record of innovation and 
excellence. 

 
4.2 Katherine Nidd responded to questions from the Committee, the following 

key points were noted: 

 Work had previously been carried out to review the service level 
agreements for schools and for housing services. In carrying out that 
work, the model for analysing costs had been improved. 

 Discussions had been held with Kent County Council about their 
commercial agency for social workers. This was a relatively high-level 
discussion because of the commercially sensitive nature of the 
information. 

 Kent had established partnerships with a number of authorities. These 
partnerships ranged from taking an advisory role to setting up full joint 
ventures. 

 There were differences between the way the London authorities operated 
and the operations of large country councils. 

 One of the key differences was that county councils covered a large 
geographic area – whereas agency workers in London were likely to be 
more geographically mobile. 

 Kent had not given any information about the authorities they were 
working with in London. 

 No information had been shared about the structure of the agency 
service. Full consideration would need to be given to the form a company 
in Lewisham might take. 

 Lewisham had a memorandum of understanding with other London 
boroughs to manage the cost of agency social worker
[...]
e future. 

 Proactive and positive leadership was of central importance to building 
and changing culture. 

 A member development session could be held for councillors about 
potential future options for income generation. 

 The Committee would welcome some examples of possible income 
generation projects (particularly those for commercialisation) laid out in a 
clear format. This might form the basis of a communications strategy for 
stakeholders. 

 
4.4 David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer) responded to comments made by 

the Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 Income generation comprised of three parts: fees and charges; traded 
services and new ventures. 

 There were examples of initiatives carried out by the Council in each of 
these areas. 

 The Council had not tended to become involved in new ventures – and 
where it had the benefits that accrued were in social value rather than 
financial. An example was the investment being made in affordable 
housing. 

 A significant proportion of the ‘cuts’ proposals over the past few years had 
in fact been proposals for income generation. The majority of this was 
from fees and charges. 

 A forthcoming National Audit Office report would likely be critical of local 
authority investment in commercial property. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

  
4.5  Resolved: that the recommendations of the strategic income generation and 

commercialisation review be agreed and referred to Mayor and Cabinet. It 
was also agreed that the report and Councillor Krupski’s proposals would 
form the basis of a scoping report for an in-depth review of commercialisation 
and cultural change. 

 
5. Financial results 2018-19 

 
5.1 Selwyn Thompson (Director of Financial Services) introduced the report and 

highlighted budget pressures in key areas. 
 
5.2 Selwyn Thompson and David Austin responded to questions from the 

Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 Concerns had been raised by some service managers about their 
capacity to use the Oracle financial system. This was particularly the case 
in areas of the Council that employed significant numbers of agency staff 
because the system required more data input for payments than had 
previously been the case. 

 There was a mismatch between the operational costs of the youth service 
and its contract value. 

 As part of the mutualisation of the youth service (in 2015) there was an 
expectation that the new organisation would be able to access funding 
and grants that were not available for Council services. This had not been 
the case. 

 However, the service had increased the number of young people it 
provided services for. It had also reduced its overhead costs. 

 There was additional pressure on the budget due to the withdrawal of a 
Government grant for youth services. 

 Future options were currently being considered for the contract. This 
would involve re-working assumptions about the budget. 

 Increases in budgets for services would have to be met through either 
cuts from other services or by drawing on reserves. 

 Measures were being taken to manage overspending in the children and 
young people directorate budget. 

 A pantomime had been held in the Broadway theatre for the first time in a 
number of years. It had not been as successful as expected, which 
resulted in a significant loss. 

 Three years ago investment had been made in new refuse vehicles. It 
was intended that this would solve the problem of overspending. The 
service still requires hire vehicles and an additional refuse round had 
been added. 

 Work was also ongoing to use capital expenditure to buy vehicles to 
replace the use of hire vehicles and the associated costs. 

 Further information would be provided about the replacement of refuse 
vehicles in future budget monitoring reports. 

 Underspend on the One Public Estate programme was a timing issue. 
The Council was still committed to delivering the programme. 

 There was no in
[...]
ould be 

provided about the funding being made available for dilapidation works on 
leisure centre buildings. The Chair also agreed to give further consideration 
to scrutiny of the issue of leisure centres management – in consultation with 
the Chair of Overview of Scrutiny. 

 
6. Medium term financial strategy 

 
6.1 David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer) introduced the report, the 

following key points were noted: 

 The assumption had been made that the Council’s grant would continue 
to be reduced by the government (in line with the trajectory that funding 
had been on for the past seven years). 

 It was also assumed that business rates growth would continue to grow – 
although at less than inflation due to pressures in the sector. 

 It was assumed that the Council would continue to increase Council tax. 
Projections for housing growth had been taken from the planning 
numbers. 

 It was anticipated that funding would need to be made available over a 
number of years to manage pressures in the children and young people’s 
directorate budget. 

 The assumptions enabled officers to project the cuts required in the 
coming years. For 2020-21 the projection was £12m. This figure was 
expected to increase in the following year – before reducing thereafter. 
Over the four years from 2021-22 the potential requirement for cuts could 
be £50m. The initial focus was on delivering the £12m for 2020-21. 

 There was still a high level of uncertainty about the position central 
government would take on future funding for local authorities. 

 There were a number of decisions due to be made by the current 
Government (including the comprehensive spending review) that would 
have a significant impact on the Council’s medium term finances. 

 The Better Care Fund had alleviated some of the problems in adult social 
care – it was anticipated that action would be taken to manage pressures 
in children’s social care. 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

7 

 If the current trajectory of spending for local government continued – a 
significant number of local authorities would be unable to balance their 
budgets. 

 The Council would be in a strong position (with a good level of reserves) 
to make future decisions – as long as it delivered the cuts it had already 
agreed and tackled the £12m required for the coming year. 

 The cuts programme was currently being developed. Service managers 
were being asked to demonstrate how their service compared with other 
local authorities in terms of cost. 

 Questions were also being asked about which services required 
investment to enable improvement. 

 
6.2 David Austin responded to questions from the Committee, the following key 

points were noted: 

 Work could be done to develop projections of future volumes of activity 
and spending in service areas. However, it would be difficult to match this 
to additional allocation of reserves because this could create the sense 
that current spending and practice had no need to improve. 

 Good social work practice was more cost effective because it enabled 
early intervention and reduced escalation. 

 Schools were having a real terms cash reduction in their budgets. A 
number were trying to work their way through deficit plans. There 
remained a risk to the Council from a breakdown in a school’s budgeting 
processes. 

 The Council had £60m of usable reserves. Additional information would 
be provided for members. 

 
6.3 In Committee discussions, the following key point was also noted: 

 Members were concerned about the future challenges facing the Council. 
There was a request that members of the Council’s Executive should 
make more public statements about the future financial position of the 
Council. 

 
6.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. That further information should be 

provided when there was more certainty about spending by government. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Resolved: that the items for the Committee’s meeting on 1
[...]
ouncillor 
Brenda Dacres, Cabinet 
Member for Environment 
and Transport (job share) 
 

 
  

 

June 2019 
 

Disposal of Horton Kirby 
Centre 
 

10/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 
Mayor 
 

 
  

 

June 2019 
 

Disposal of Bryn Coedwig 
Outdoor Education Centre 
Alberllefeni Machynlleth 
 

10/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 
Mayor 
 

 
  

 

June 2019 
 

Disposal of Tyn y Berth Centre, 
Corris, Machynlleth 
 

10/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 
Mayor 
 

 
  

 

February 2019 
 

Insurance Renewal 
 

30/10/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 

David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources and 

 
  

 P
age 91



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources 
 

April 2019 
 

Contract Award Tier 2/3 Drug 
Services/Shared Care 
 

20/11/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tom Brown, Executive 
Director for Community 
Services and Councillor 
Joani Reid, Cabinet 
Member for Safer 
Communities 
 

 
  

 

August 2018 
 

Lewisham Strategic Heat 
Network Business Case 
 

11/12/19 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kevin Sheehan, 
Executive Director for 
Customer Services and 
Mayor Damien Egan, 
Mayor 
 

 
  

 

P
age 92



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Children's social care update
	5 Financial forecasts 2019-20
	6 Scoping report - commercialisation and culture change in-depth review
	7 Select Committee work programme
	07 Appendix B - Select committee work programme 2019-20
	07 Key decision plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 10 July 2019 at 7.00 pm 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Jim Mallory (Chair), Louise Krupski (Vice-Chair), Tauseef Anwar, 
Juliet Campbell, Patrick Codd, Mark Ingleby, Joan Millbank and James Rathbone 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Paul Maslin 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for School Performance 
and Children's Services), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Head of Corporate 
Resources), Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services), Mala Dadlani 
(Group Finance Manager, Children and Young People), John Johnstone (Group Finance 
Manager, Resources and Regeneration), Robert Mellors (Finance Manager, Community 
Services and Adult Social Care), Theron Newman (Group Finance Manager, Customer 
Services), Selwyn Thompson (Head of Financial Services) and Sara Williams (Executive 
Director, Children and Young People) (London Borough of Lewisham) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 

 
1.1 The Committee discussed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019. 

There was a question about a point in section 5.2 of the minutes regarding 
the external funding available following the mutualisation of the youth service. 
Contrary to the inference in the minutes, members believed that the service 
had been able to access external funding. It was agreed that officers would 
be asked for clarification (N.B the comment from officers was not that the 
youth service had not received any external funding – but that it had not been 
as successful as it had anticipated at accessing funding from non-council 
sources). 

 
1.2 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2019 be agreed 

as an accurate record, subject to the clarification outlined above. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Mallory declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five 

as the Chair of Lee Green Lives. 
 
2.2 Councillor Rathbone declared a non-prejudicial interest in relation to item five 

as the treasurer of Lee Green Lives. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Scoping report - commercialisation and culture change in-depth review 
 
4.1 Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report - setting out the 

key issues covered and asking Committee members to consider the 
recommendations made in the report. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

4.2 In the Committee’s discussion, the following key points were noted: 

 That additional consideration should be given to the options for gathering 
new ideas (from officers and members). That this should enable creative 
thinking, new ideas and innovation. 

 That options could be explored for motivating officers to develop 
commercial projects. 

 There was a range of officers at the Council – who were motivated by 
different things. The key to culture change would be in tapping into these 
different motivations. 

 ‘Seed funding’ for new ideas might motivate some officers. 

 Practical examples could be provided to communicate the value of the 
money being generated by new projects that would lead to improved 
services. 

 That ideas being developed had to be reasonable and realistic. It was noted 
that there were significant financial pressure facing the Council. 

 That the Council’s duties as a public authority needed to be kept at the 
forefront of decision making. 

 Officers’ responsibilities for their day-to-day responsibilities also had to be 
respected. 

 There were examples of councils that had developed mechanisms for 
sharing ideas. These included options for members to engage with 
officers at all levels (rather than just senior officers). 

 As well as commercialisation, there were other issues that should be given 
consideration in each and every decision about the delivery of Council 
services – this included equalities. 

 The Council should seek to improve its commercial mindset to improve 
service delivery. Minor decisions at the Council often took extended 
periods because of the level bureaucracy. 

 The Committee should be mindful of the push for culture change from 
different parts of the Council – these should work together. 

 The Mayor and the new Chief Executive should be encouraged to free 
officers from silo thinking and to make decisions in a more efficient way. 

 The Committee should consider recommending training and development 
for members on commercialisation - as well as officers. 

 There should be a mechanism for members to share their learning from 
conferences and workshops. 

 Leadership was of key importance as was the consideration about 
delivering change at every level of the organisation.  

 The Committee should aim for the key lines of enquiry for the in-depth 
review to also be ‘creative and holistic’. 

 The Committee considered the outcomes it wanted to achieve as a result of 
the review. The point was made that one of the principal outcomes should 
be that the review instigate cultural change within the council, with a view 
to raising income for the betterment of the people of Lewisham. 

 The outcomes would also be considered as part of the Committee’s 
development of recommendations. 

 
4.3 Resolved: that subject to the additions detailed in 4.2 of the minutes the 

recommendations, key lines of enquiry and timetable for the Committee’s 
review of commercialisation and culture change be agreed. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
5. Children's social care update 

 
5.1 Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children and Young People) introduced 

the report, the following key points were noted: 

 The report followed from previous updates to the Committee about social 
care. It reflected the attention the Committee had given to this issue over 
an extended period.  

 Councils across the country were facing pressures in children’s services. 
91% of councils were overspent on children’s social care. 

 Representations were being made by local government to central 
government about these pressures. 

 A great deal of work had been done over the year to stabilise the children’s 
social care budget. 

 Improved budget monitoring and a range of service improvements had 
taken place. 

 Detail had been provided in the report about placements for children - which 
was where the most significant pressures were. 

 A new fostering strategy had been developed. 

 There had been a wholesale ‘remapping’ of staffing levels, which was led 
by the new Director for Children’s Social Care. 

 A new ‘safe space’ team would work with young people to develop solutions 
to types of complex and interrelated issues - that may not typically be best 
addressed through traditional social care practice. 

 The ‘signs of safety’ practice model had also been adopted. 

 Work to redesign systems (previously criticised by OFSTED) had been 
taking place. Better data was available, which helped improve decision 
making. 

 Further work was being carried out to improve the use of the Council’s 
financial monitoring systems. 

 The numbers of permanent to agency staff compared quite well against 
benchmarks for other London Boroughs. 

 It was predicted that the directorate would be on track to deliver its savings 
for this year. 

 There was still more work to do. 
 
5.2 Sara Williams and Mala Dadlani (Group Finance Manager, Children and 

Young People) responded to questions from the Committee, the following 
key points were noted:  

 The figures in the Council’s budget book were different from those in the 
report - due to differences in the way that income was reported. 
Expenditure through the ‘no recourse to public funds’ budget had also 
been moved between budgets. 

 The tables in the report illustrated averages and trends over time. The data 
was provided to enable a snapshot of changes over time. 

 One of the key areas of spending was on residential placements. 

 Percentages of permanent (as opposed to agency) staff remained similar 
from this year to last. However, a major recruitment (delayed by the work 
being done for the current OFSTED inspection) was taking place to recruit 
to a number of management positions. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 The issue of the finances of children’s social care was moving up the local 
government lobbying agenda. 

 Lewisham was recognised for its good practice on high needs block 
spending. 

 
5.3 In the Committee discussion, the following key points were also noted: 

 There were some discrepancies in the ways in which the finance figures 
were presented in the report and in the Council’s other financial 
reporting. 

 Members noted the improvements that had been made. 
5.4 Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for School Performance and 

Children’s Services) was invited to address the Committee about the work 
of the improvement board, the following key points were noted: 

 He was still chairing the improvement board - but these meetings had 
been changed from fortnightly to monthly. This enabled officers to carry 
out their day to day work without having to ‘feed the meetings’ with 
information and updates. 

 The Board was overseeing the improvement programme - which was 
progressing well. 

 The work of the Board would need to adapt based on the outcome of the 
OFSTED inspection. 

 The programme that had been delivered so far had resulted in 
significant changes - including the setting up of new teams and new 
ways of working. It was likely that the work taking place from now on 
would still be important but it would result in less immediately noticeable 
changes. 

 Ensuring that the ‘signs of safety’ approach was firmly embedded in the 
Council’s ways of working would remain of primary importance to the 
Board. 

 Cabinet members were meeting with senior officers on a regular basis to 
review finances in CYP. 

 The Directorate had carried out a self-assessment in advance of the 
OFSTED inspection and it predicted that Lewisham would still be rated 
as ‘requires improvement’ so the service still had a long way to go. 

 
5.5 Resolved: that the Committee would continue to regularly review spending 

pressures in the directorate. 
 

6. Financial forecasts 2019-20 
 
6.1 Selwyn Thompson (Director of Financial Services) introduced the report, the 

following key points were noted: 

 The report provided the financial position for the first quarter of 2019-20. It 
projected spending forward from this point to the end of the year. 

 As a result of the Committee’s previous comments - and those in the 
financial control review- more clarity was being provided in the reporting. 
This set out the key areas of pressure - as well as the management action 
being taken to deal with those pressures. 



 

 
 
 

5 

 One of the other new things in the report - was the provision of activity data 
throughout the report. Finance managers were working with teams to 
improve this work throughout the year. 

 A ‘savings tracker’ had also been provided in the report. 

 There was a projected end of year overspend of £4.6m - the main 
pressures remained in the children and young people directorate (As a 
result of pressures in the transport budget) and in customer services - in 
the environment budget. 

 It was hoped that the pressure in the environment budget would be relieved 
by the decision made at Mayor and Cabinet (that evening) to purchase 
new fleet vehicles. 

 
6.2 Selwyn Thompson, Mala Dadlani and David Austin (Acting Chief Financial 

Officer) responded to questions from the committee, the following key points 
were noted: 

 There had been some changes to the titles and service areas in different 
divisions. 

 There had also been some movement of services between different 
divisions. 

 There would be further changes between divisions between services. 
Further information could be provided about these changes and titles for 
divisions in future reports. 

 It was anticipated that (as a result of the decision at Mayor and Cabinet) 
new fleet vehicles for the environment service would be purchased as 
soon as possible - it was anticipated that the new vehicles would arrive 
towards the end of the financial year and that savings could be 
anticipated from the beginning of the next financial year. 

 Further work was taking place to manage spending on SEN transport. 

 An external review of passenger services had been carried out by a group 
of external consultants. 

 Additional budget had been added to cover the costs of transport 
pressures. This would enable better monitoring of the work being carried 
out by the consultants. 

 There had been concern that the Troubled Families grant would be ended. 
However, indications from government were that it would continue. If for 
some reason it was ended - a rapid review would need to take place to 
decide which parts of the programme should continue to be funded from 
Council budgets. 

 
6.3 Councillor Amanda de Ryk (Cabinet Member for Finance, Jobs and Skills) 

addressed the Committee, the following key points were noted: 

 The consultants working on the review of transport had previously reviewed 
spending on transport at LB Hillingdon. The model for reviewing transport 
services was now known as ‘the Hillingdon model’. It entailed a focused, 
detailed look at all transport costs. 

 The initial view from the consultants was that they could save the Council 
money. 

 Consultants would be managing the transport service over three years - 
and close attention would be paid to all of the costs and pressures in this 
budget over that time. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 It was anticipated that the end result would be a saving of up to £2m 
(annually). 

 Section 106 and neighbourhood community infrastructure funding could be 
used for projects to mitigate the impact of development - including those 
designed for climate change mitigation. 

 
6.4 In the Committee’s discussion, the following key points were also noted: 

 Members noted discrepancies in the reporting of figures in the budget and 
in the financial forecasts. In particular, there were comments about the 
differences in reporting of expenditure in different service areas. 

 The Committee would welcome further information about changes in 
Council management arrangements and financial reporting. 

 There were concerns about the grant funding from Government for the 
Troubled Families programme. 

 Members welcomed the funding that had been made available for the 
Council’s ‘climate emergency’ declaration. 

 
6.5 Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services) was invited to 

address the Committee with his ‘first impressions’ of the Directorate’s 
finances, the following key points were noted: 

 He had been in post for a month. 

 He had seen fundamentally good quality of practice - with staff that also 
‘had an eye’ on the resourcing implications of the services they were 
providing. 

 He was ‘delighted’ to hear from an independent audit of adult safeguarding 
services that it was some of the best practice the auditor had seen. 

 He felt that the approach started by the previous Executive Director 
(supported by the Director of Adult Social Care) to focus on the means 
that service users had available to them to help them live independently 
(a recovery/ablement model) - was the right one. 

 This practice was embedded in the service - but there were opportunities to 
do more. 

 There were significant pressures on adult social care budgets (locally and 
nationally) from children and young people transitioning from children’s to 
adult social care. Work had started to address this challenge in 
Lewisham. 

 He was confident that staff were providing good quality services. 
 
6.6 Tom Brown responded to questions and comments from the Committee, the 

following key points were noted: 

 There was a range of Council services that provided support for people to 
avoid the requirement for care. For example, services - such as adult 
education, libraries and leisure services- might enable people to interact 
in their communities – and be less isolated.  

 Lewisham spent about £2m on prevention work in the community. Given 
the current financial position of local government, this was not common in 
London. 

 Placements in residential care had reduced in recent years, which was a 
significant achievement. Some of the money saved could be redirected to 



 

 
 
 

7 

services in the community so that people could stay in their own homes 
as long as possible. 

 About £5m of the Public Health grant was spent on ‘wellbeing’ services. 
 
6.7 In the Committee’s discussion, the following key points were noted: 

 The Committee would be inviting the Executive Director to its meeting in 
November for a more comprehensive review of the adult services budget. 

 Members highlighted the cuts that were still required to the Council’s budget 
and noted the importance of demand management in reducing potential 
future costs. 

 The Council’s work on healthy neighbourhoods (to improve walking and 
cycling routes; as well as improving air quality) was also a part of 
preventative work. 

 The Committee wanted to consider the Public Health budget at a future 
meeting. 

 
6.8 Resolved: that a report would be provided on budget pressures in the 

environment division; it was also agreed that the Committee would add an 
item on the finances of Public Health to a future agenda. 

 
7. Select Committee work programme 

 
7.1 The Committee agreed that the work programme for its September meeting 

would include: budget cut proposals; mid-year treasury management review; 
financial forecasts and an item on budget pressures in the environment 
division. 

 
7.2 Resolved: that the work programme for the meeting on 24 September 2019 

be agreed. 
 

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
The meeting ended at 9.15 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


